
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted 
Subgroup 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this subgroup meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,  
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Membership  
Councillors –  
Lovecy (Chair), Bano, Gartside, Reid and Sadler 
 
Co-opted Members – 
Miss S Iltaf 
 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
July 2022. 

 

3 - 6 

 
2.   Daycare Providers 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for daycare 
providers.   
 
To consider inspection reports and performance information for a 
selection of daycare providers. 
 

7 - 8 

 
2a.   Galacticos 

 
9 - 14 

 
2b.   Collyhurst Nursery School and Children's Centre 

 
15 - 22 

 
2c.   BOSH 5 

 
23 - 28 

 
2d.   Bizzie Kidz Nursery Limited 

 
29 - 34 

 
2e.   St Wilfrid's Out of School Care 

 
35 - 40 

 
3.   Terms of Reference and Work Programme 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review the Terms of Reference and Work Programme of the 
Subgroup. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41 - 44 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 November 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA. 



 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Gartside and Reid 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bano, Member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Sadler 
Miss S Iltaf, Teacher Representative 
 
CYP/OSG/22/08 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/09 Ofsted Inspections of Manchester Schools 
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester schools which had been inspected 
since the last meeting and the judgements awarded.  The Director of Education 
provided an overview of this information, stating that overall the position in 
Manchester was positive, with 91% of primary schools and 75% of secondary 
schools being judged as “good” or “outstanding”.  She outlined the context of the 
recent inspections, highlighting the impact of the pandemic on Manchester schools.   
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Broad Oak Primary School, 
which had been judged as “requires improvement”.  The Director of Education 
reported that the school had previously been judged as “good” and highlighted some 
of the challenges facing the school including falling pupil numbers and financial 
problems.  She informed Members that the school was engaging with the Council 
and with the Aspire multi-academy trust to secure improvements.  She highlighted 
that Ofsted had identified some strengths in the report but that curriculum 
development had been identified as an area which needed to improve.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Rushbrook Primary Academy 
which had been judged as “requires improvement” at its most recent inspection.  The 
Director of Education reported that the school had also been judged as “requires 
improvement” at its previous inspection but that there had been improvements in the 
more recent report, with some areas now judged as “good”.  She highlighted that 
curriculum development had been identified as an area for improvement in this 
report, in common with a number of the reports that the Subgroup was considering.  
She informed the Subgroup that the school engaged with the Council and was part of 
a multi-academy trust.  A Member expressed concern that the current Ofsted report 
format was not detailed enough.  She also expressed concern about the focus that 
Ofsted were taking and advised that there was insufficient consideration of what 

Page 3

Item 1



 

schools had been dealing with during the pandemic.  In response to a question from 
the Chair about support being provided to the school, the Director of Education 
reported that the Head engaged well with Council’s Education Service, which had 
invited them in for support and challenge meetings.  She also commented positively 
about the Chair of Governors and highlighted that Ofsted had judged the leadership 
and management of the school to be “good”; however, she expressed concern that 
leadership of the curriculum was not stronger, considering that the school was part of 
a multi-academy trust, which should be supporting this.  The Subgroup discussed the 
forthcoming regulations in relation to schools which had twice been judged as below 
“good” and whether there would be a re-brokering process for the school to become 
part of a different multi-academy trust.  The Chair asked that the Subgroup be kept 
informed on this.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for St John Bosco RC Primary 
School which had been judged as “requires improvement”.  The Director of Education 
reported that it was a very small, one-form-entry school.  She reported that the 
school had previously been judged as “good” but that the Council had had concerns 
about the school and had provided additional support, including inviting the new 
Head, who had been appointed prior to the pandemic, in for a support and challenge 
meeting.  She advised that the Head had worked hard to make improvements, that 
progress was being made and that, as a result, the report was more positive than it 
could have been, with some areas judged as “good”.   
 
A Member commented that small schools should be encouraged to work together 
more, stating that this was particularly an issue in north Manchester.  The Director of 
Education reported that her service was discussing this with the Diocese of Salford, 
that some Federations of schools had been established for this reason and that the 
Diocese of Salford wanted its schools to become part of the Emmaus Catholic 
Academy Trust.  She highlighted that the Schools White Paper included the 
expectation that schools would become part of a multi-academy trust by 2030.  She 
advised that her service was putting in place subject leadership networks and 
citywide subject days for subject areas which were in need of curriculum 
development, with these being run by the Manchester Schools Alliance.  She 
highlighted that there were also networks in north Manchester such as the north 
primary heads meetings which could be used to support curriculum development.    
 
In response to a Member’s question about falling rolls, the Director of Education 
reported that pupil numbers had declined in Reception and Year 1 but that some Key 
Stage 2 year groups and the secondary sector were very full.  She stated that 
primary schools were being advised to take a pragmatic approach, bringing staffing 
levels in line with pupil numbers while making use of the space available, as it was 
expected that numbers would increase again in future; however, she recognised that 
this was particularly challenging for very small, single-form-entry schools. 
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for St Mary’s RC Primary School, 
which had been judged as “outstanding”.  The Director of Education praised the work 
of the Executive Headteacher.  She explained that the school had received a section 
8 inspection prior to the pandemic at which the inspectors had thought that the 
school could be “outstanding”; however, she advised that the judgement could only 
be changed by a full section 5 inspection, which had taken place in May 2022.  The 

Page 4

Item 1



 

Subgroup welcomed the excellent report.  A Member suggested that the Subgroup 
visit the school.  The Chair recommended that the Committee write to the school to 
congratulate them.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for Lily Lane Primary School, 
which had been judged as “inadequate”.  The Director of Education stated that the 
Council had had concerns about the school for some time.  She reported that her 
service had put in place additional support to the school, including brokering support 
from another school, but that it had not been well-used; however, she acknowledged 
that, once the pandemic started, the school had responded well to the situation, 
including having a lot of children on site, quickly setting up remote learning and 
supporting the local community.  She advised that the school had received a positive 
monitoring visit during the pandemic.  She reported that her service had met with the 
school again in September 2021, as the COVID restrictions were lifted, to continue 
the offer of support but that the school did not take up the support offered.  She 
reported that a lot of work was planned to improve the school and outlined action 
taken since the inspection, included brokering leadership from the Head of another 
local school, disestablishing the governing body and putting in place an Interim 
Executive Board (IEB).   A Member suggested that the Subgroup visit Lily Lane 
Primary School, to which the Chair agreed.  In response to a question from the Chair, 
the Director of Education reported that the Executive Headteacher would be 
spending three days a week at the school and that there would be two Deputy Heads 
in place.  She reported that they were not advertising for a permanent Headteacher 
yet as the school would have to join a multi-academy trust.  
 
The Subgroup considered the recent Ofsted report for King David High School which 
had been judged as “inadequate”.  The Director of Education noted the unusual 
context of this inspection, the school having successfully challenged a previous 
inspection judgement.  She reported that, since the most recent inspection, the 
school had been engaging well with the Council and the family of Manchester 
schools and that the new Executive Head was making a positive difference.  A 
Member suggested that the Subgroup visit the school.  The Subgroup discussed the 
finding that the school had discrimination unlawfully on the grounds of sex and the 
need to address this, including the challenges of religious sensitivities and getting 
support from parents and governors, including religious leaders.  The Director of 
Education clarified that King David had a co-educational school with smaller single-
sex units for children from more orthodox families who preferred a single-sex 
education and that the concerns related to the opportunities available to the girls in 
the single-sex provision.  She reported that Ofsted’s view was that, as it was a state-
funded school, while single-sex provision was acceptable, the female pupils needed 
to be offered the full curriculum and have the same opportunities as the boys.   
 
A Member expressed concern about some private faith schools.  In response to a 
question from the Chair, the Director of Education reported that private schools were 
subject to regulatory inspections and were included in the Council’s safeguarding 
work but that unregistered schools which were not known to the authorities were a 
concern.  The Chair commented that Ward Councillors could raise any issues they 
became aware of in their ward. 
 
 

Page 5

Item 1



 

Decisions 
 
1. To write to St Mary’s RC Primary School to congratulate them on their recent 

Ofsted report. 
 
2. To arrange visits to St Mary’s RC Primary School, Lily Lane Primary School 

and King David High School. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/10 Terms of Reference and Work Programme 
 
Decision 
 
To note the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 
 
 

Page 6

Item 1



 
 

Early Years Settings OfSTED Inspection Outcomes 01/09/22 – 10/11/22 

Academic Year 2022 23 

Scrutiny 23rd November 2022 

Setting 
 

Type of 
Inspection 

Dates  Outcome 

Galacticos 
 

EYR OOS 7/9/2022 
 

Met 

Collyhurst Nursery 
School and Children's 
Centre 
 

EYF 8/9/2022 
 

Good 

BOSH 5 
 

EYR OOS 30/09/2022 Met 

Bizzie Kidz Nursery 
Limited 
 

EYR 03/10/2022 Good 

St Wilfrid's Out of 
School Care 
 

EYF OOS 07/10/2022 Met 

 

Page 7

Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Inspection of Galacticos
West Didsbury & Chorlton A F C, Brookburn Road, Manchester, Lancashire M21 8FE

Inspection date: 7 September 2022

The quality and 
standards of early 
years provision

This 
inspection

Met

Previous   
inspection

Not applicable

Page 9

Item 2a



What is it like to attend this early years setting?

This provision meets requirements

Children are happy, safe and confident at the club. They are supported well by kind 
and caring staff that take time to listen to them. As a result, children undertake 
experiences that they enjoy. Children are engaged and stimulated as they 
participate in a good range of varied experiences at the club, and they go on 
regular trips. For example, they visit sports stadiums and go on bug hunts. Children 
are competent in making choices about the experiences they want to engage in, as 
staff explain at the start of each session the range of activities available to them.   

Children behave well because they understand the clear boundaries and 
expectations that are set in the club. Children demonstrate positive attitudes 
towards each other as they work collaboratively. For example, they each carry a 
piece of equipment outdoors, so they can play together. Children listen well and 
are growing in confidence as they are provided with lots of praise and 

[...]
early years setting do well and what does it 
need to do better?

n During the inspection, it was identified that the provider had not notified Ofsted 
of a change to registration details. While this is a breach of legal requirements, it 
does not impact on the safety, care or education of the children attending. As 
soon as this was brought to their attention, nursery leaders took prompt and 
effective remedial action. When talking to the inspector, leaders and managers 
demonstrated a secure understanding of their responsibility to inform Ofsted of 
all required information in the future.

n Leaders and managers are passionate about supporting all children in the 
nursery to achieve the very best outcomes. The team has carefully constructed a 
unique curriculum based around the 'Collyhurst Constants', which includes 
aspects such as communication skills, resilience and confidence. Children's 
progress is carefully tracked and discussed in the weekly team meetings and 
activities. This means that each child is well supported to make rapid progress.

n Staff speak highly of nursery leaders and are proud to be part of the nursery 
team, describing working with the children and families as 'just brilliant'. Staff 
are highly reflective of their own practice, identifying training and development 
areas in their termly appraisal meetings. Teaching is consistently high quality.

n Children settle very quickly into nursery life. Many of them attend the regular 
stay-and-play sessions before they start. Nursery staff visit children and families 
in their homes before they start to attend. They gather key information from 

Inspection report: Collyhurst Nursery School and Children's Centre
8 September 2022 2Page 16

Item 2b



parents and play with the child. This helps children to feel safe and secure, and 
enables staff to plan learning highly effectively. 

n The nursery is a language-rich environment with a particular focus on 
developing children's speech and communica
[...]
inspection 23 July 2015

Information about this early years setting

Collyhurst Nursery School and Children's Centre registered in 2005. The nursery 
employs nine members of childcare staff. Of these, seven hold appropriate early 
years qualifications from level 2 to level 6. The nursery opens Monday to Friday all 
year round. Sessions are from 8am until 4.30pm. The nursery provides funded 
early education for two- and three-year-old children. It is linked to a Sure Start 
children's centre and nursery school.

Information about this inspection

Inspector
Sarah Gower-Jones

Inspection report: Collyhurst Nursery School and Children's Centre
8 September 2022 5Page 19

Item 2b



Inspection activities

n This was the first routine inspection the provider received since the COVID-19 
pandemic began. The inspector discussed the impact of the pandemic with the 
provider and has taken that into account in their evaluation of the provider.

n The manager and the inspector completed a learning walk together of all areas 
of the nursery and discussed the early years curriculum.

n Children spoke to/communicated with the inspector during the inspection.
n The inspector talked to staff at appropriate times during the inspection and took 

account of their views.
n The inspector observed the quality of education being provided, indoors and 

outdoors, and assessed the impact that this was having on children's learning.
n The inspector carried out joint observations of group activities with the manager.
n The inspector spoke to several parents during the inspection and took account of 

their views.
n The inspector looked at relevant documentation and reviewed evidence of the 

suitability of staff working in the nursery.

We carried out this inspection under sections 49 and 50 of the Childcare Act 2006 
on the quality and standards of provision that is registered on the Early Years 
Register. The registered person must ensure that this provision complies with the 
statutory fram
[...]
hester
M1 2WD

T: 0300 123 1231
Textphone: 0161 618 8524
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
W: www.gov.uk/ofsted

© Crown copyright 2022

Inspection report: St Wilfrids Out Of School Care
7 October 2022 6Page 40

Item 2e

http://www.gov.uk/ofsted
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://eepurl.com/iTrDn
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk


Title Ofsted Subgroup 
Membership 
2022/2023 

Councillors Lovecy (Chair), Bano, Gartside, Reid and Sadler 
and Miss S Iltaf 

Lead Executive 
Member 

Councillor Bridges - Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 

Strategic Director Paul Marshall - Strategic Director of Children and Education 
Services 

Lead Officers Amanda Corcoran – Director of Education 
Liz Clarke - Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer 
Sean McKendrick - Deputy Director of Children's Services 

Contact officer Rachel McKeon – Governance and Scrutiny Support 
Rationale  
 

This Subgroup has been established to: 
 

• consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Schools; 

• consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester Children’s Centres 

• consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Daycare providers in Manchester 

• consider inspection reports and performance 
information for Manchester City Council-owned 
children’s homes 

• consider Ofsted inspections and guidance into how 
local authorities secure school improvement   

• liaise with Council Officers, School Staff and Early 
Years staff to identify barriers to performance 

• consider inspection reports and performance 
information for services for children in need of help 
and protection, looked after children and care leavers 

• make any necessary recommendations to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Operation This Subgroup will meet periodically and report its findings to 
the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee by 
submitting minutes to the Committee. 

Access to 
Information 

Meetings of this Subgroup will be open to members of the 
press and public except where information which is 
confidential or exempt from publication is being considered.   
 
Papers for the Subgroup will be made available to members 
of the press and public on the Council’s website and in 
Central Library except where information which is confidential 
or exempt from publication is being considered.   

Schedule of 
Meetings  

16 November 2022 
Further dates to be confirmed 

 

Page 41

Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Ofsted Subgroup  

Work Programme – November 2022 
 
Wednesday 16 November 2022, 10 am 

Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 
Member 

Comments 

Daycare Providers 
 
 

To receive a summary of Ofsted inspection information for 
daycare providers.  To consider inspection reports and 
performance information for a selection of daycare 
providers. 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 
 
 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 
 

Next meeting (Date to be confirmed) 
Item Purpose of Report Lead Officer Executive 

Member 
Comments 

Ofsted Inspections of 
Manchester Schools 

To receive a list of all Manchester schools which have been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements 
awarded. To consider inspection reports for a selection of 
the schools. 

Liz Clarke 
Rachel McKeon 

Councillor 
Bridges 

 

Terms of Reference 
and Work Programme 

To review the Terms of Reference and work programme. Rachel McKeon -  

 

P
age 43

Item
 3

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – Ofsted Subgroup
	Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022


	2 Daycare Providers
	2a Galacticos
	2b Collyhurst Nursery 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Ofsted Subgroup 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 
Present:  
Councillor Lovecy – in the Chair 
Councillors Gartside and Reid 
 
CYP/OSG/22/11 Minutes  
 
The Chair reported that Members had visited King David High School and that it had 
been a very useful visit.  The Committee Support Officer reported that she was 
following up the request for a visit to St Mary’s RC Primary School and that the 
Executive Headteacher of Lily Lane Primary School had requested that the visit to 
her school be arranged for January 2023, as she had only recently started in post.   
  
Decision 
  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022. 
 
CYP/OSG/22/12 Daycare Providers  
 
The Subgroup received a list of all Manchester daycare providers which had been 
inspected since the last meeting and the judgements awarded along with copies of 
the inspection reports. 
  
In response to a Member’s question, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early 
Years) explained that out of schools clubs previously received outstanding, good, 
requires improvement or inadequate grades from Ofsted and that Manchester had 
had many outstanding out of schools clubs.  Inspections of these clubs now resulted 
in a judgement of “met” or “not met”. However, she highlighted that the reports for 
these clubs read well and that there were not any actions or recommendations. that 
improvements were required.  Therefore, she advised, that these recent inspections 
could be viewed as being at least “good” in terms of the previous grading system.   
  
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) provided an overview of the 
current situation and key themes from the reports.  She reported that 95% of Early 
Years settings in the city were judged to be “good” or “outstanding”, which compared 
well against other Greater Manchester authority areas.  She informed Members that 
12 inspections of daycare providers had taken place since September but that 6 had 
not been published yet.  She informed Members that one Early Years setting had 
received an “inadequate” judgement and had subsequently closed.  She outlined that 
recruitment and retention of staff and, in particular, qualified staff was a challenge for 
the sector.  She highlighted the positive impact of out of school settings having good 
links with their feeder schools, which impacted positively on teaching and learning 
and outcomes for children.  For the Early Years settings, she reported that key 
positive areas within the reports were the focus on communication and speech and 
language development 
  



The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) informed Members about the 
actions being taken by her team in response to the published reports and feedback 
from the inspectors for settings whose report had not yet been published, including 
more targeted prioritisation of visits.  She informed the Subgroup about two 
Department for Education (DfE) programmes that Manchester was involved in.  The 
Experts and Mentors programme enabled seven settings to receive bespoke support 
from an expert or mentor, funded by the DfE.  PDP3 provided 20 weeks of online 
training and development for practitioners, which was free to undertake with backfill 
funding available for practitioner’s time.  She advised that, in the previous year, eight 
childminders and a number of schools had completed the PDP3 course but that none 
of the practitioners in Early Years settings had completed the course, due to 
recruitment and retention issues.  She advised that it was a high-quality course which 
had provided good outcomes and received good feedback.  Her team wanted to 
ensure that more settings and childminders took up this offer at this time.  A Member 
asked to be sent a link to information about the PDP3 course. 
  
The Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early Years) informed Members that her team 
was delivering “ready for inspection” training to settings which were due to have 
Ofsted inspections soon.  She reported that a Development Forum for early years 
settings and childminders took place three times a year and that this looked at 
lessons learned from Ofsted inspections, for example, safer sleeping practices and 
the sequencing of the curriculum.  She advised that no safeguarding actions had 
been identified in the reports published so far, which were included in the papers for 
the meeting, but that any actions identified in future reports would be taken forward 
with the settings.  She reported that her team supported Early Years Managers to 
support their staff’s wellbeing and improve retention but also advised them on 
managing staff performance issues.  She advised that, when a setting closed in an 
area, her team alerted other early years settings of the opportunity to recruit staff 
from that setting.  She informed Members about work with Manchester College to get 
students ready for the workplace and reported that the College advertised vacancies 
at Early Years settings in the city to their students at the end of the year.  She 
reported that the Manchester Quality Assurance Framework supported ongoing and 
in-depth leadership and management qualities in Early Years.  She advised that all 
Early Years settings, including childminders, were receiving at least one visit a year 
from the Quality Assurance Team. 
  
A Member who was also the Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee recommended that the Committee receive a report on Early Years at a 
future meeting.  She highlighted that the Committee would be considering an item on 
Early Years Buildings at its December meeting.  The Chair of the Subgroup proposed 
that the Subgroup look at the childminding sector at a future meeting.  
  
A Member expressed concern at pay levels within the Early Years sector and about 
the English and Mathematics requirements to progress to Level 3 T Level 
qualifications.  She noted that many parents were choosing to send their young 
children to nurseries rather than schools due to the hours they were open.  
Regarding inspection reports which were due to be published shortly, she asked to 
be informed of those which were judged as inadequate to which the Senior Quality 
Assurance Officer (Early Years) agreed. 
  



In response to a question about what happened to funding for two-and-three-year-
olds if a setting was judged to be inadequate, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer 
(Early Years) reported that the setting could keep their current children but could not 
take on any more, which could affect their sustainability, and that some settings did 
decide to close.  She advised that, if a setting was making enough progress but 
Ofsted had not been to re-inspect them, the Council did have discretion to reinstate 
their funding.  In response to a Member’s question about settings which were closing 
for other reasons, she advised that she was only aware of one which was closing as 
the owner was retiring and had not been able to agree a price to sell the business.  In 
response to a question from the Chair about take-up of the Development Forum, she 
advised that approximately 40% to 45% of daycare providers attended and that all 
the information from the Forum was sent out to other providers.  She reported that 
about 30% of childminders attended their Development Forums and that evening and 
weekend meetings were offered for these.  She advised that a Forum meeting was 
also held for Out of School settings, which had been well-attended, although the last 
one had been less well-attended.  She reported that staffing levels and maintaining 
ratios could be a challenge for some settings in attending meetings.  In response to a 
question from the Chair about whether there was a sustainable level of daycare 
provision across the city, she suggested that the Access Sufficiency Manager could 
be invited to a future meeting to provide information on this.  The Chair suggested 
that this could be part of the item going to the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early 
Years) explained the range of out of school settings, including settings which were 
located within schools but run by an external provider, some which were run by the 
schools themselves, and were either inspected as part of the school’s inspection or 
separately if they were on the early years register, and some which were standalone 
providers in a building, serving a number of local schools.  She explained that there 
were also other types of provision, such as homework clubs, study clubs or sports 
clubs which did not come under the same type of inspection.  In response to a 
question from the Chair, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer confirmed that 
the monitoring of Homework Clubs sat under the Safeguarding in Education Team. 
  
In response to comments from the Chair about engaging with settings attached to 
mosques, the Senior Schools Quality Assurance Officer outlined the means by which 
the Safeguarding in Education Team could engage with settings and that signposting 
to services and other organisations was a way of maintaining this involvement.  In 
response to a Member’s comments about the cost of living, she advised that the 
Council and schools were looking at what more could be done to address this and 
outlined some of the actions that schools were already taking.   
  
In response to a question from the Chair, the Senior Quality Assurance Officer (Early 
Years) confirmed that Collyhurst Nursery School and Children’s Centre had not been 
judged as “outstanding” overall because the provider had not notified Ofsted of a 
change to registration details, although they had been judged as “outstanding” in all 
other areas. 
  
Decisions 
  



1.            To recommend that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
receive a report on Early Years at a future meeting, including sustainability 
and sufficiency within the sector. 
  

2.            That the Subgroup will consider an item on the childminding sector at a future 
meeting. 

 
CYP/OSG/22/13 Terms of Reference and Work Programme  
 
Members agreed that at the next meeting the Subgroup should consider all the 
reports for schools and daycare providers which had been published since today’s 
meeting but focus on the main themes that had emerged from the reports rather than 
going through each report individually.   
  
Decision 
  
To note the Terms of Reference and Work Programme, subject to the above 
comment. 
 
 
 


